

No. 07-1209

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES B. PEAKE, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, *Petitioner*,

v.

WOODROW F. SANDERS, *Respondent*.

JAMES B. PEAKE, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, *Petitioner*,

v.

PATRICIA D. SIMMONS, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT SIMMONS**

DOUGLAS J. ROSINSKI
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
1320 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 252-1300

SEAN A. RAVIN
2800 Quebec Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 607-5731

CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE
Counsel of Record
ANNE K. SMALL
MEGAN BARBERO
MATTHEW T. JONES
CATHERINE A. MARLANTES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. THE APA RULE OF PREJUDICIAL ERROR IS FLEXIBLE AND CONTEXT-SPECIFIC.....	8
II. GIVEN THE IMPORTANCE OF THE VCAA NOTICE REQUIREMENTS TO THE PRO- CLAIMANT VETERANS BENEFITS SYSTEM, THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT PROPERLY ALLO- CATED THE PREJUDICIAL ERROR BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE AGENCY	11
III. THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S APPROACH ARE NOT PROBLEM- ATIC	18
IV. EVEN IF THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW, THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT REVIEW IN THESE CASES	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Clark v. Peake</i> , No. 05-2422, 2008 WL 852588 (Vet. App. Mar. 24, 2008).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	15
<i>Doe v. Hampton</i> , 566 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Doolin Security Savings Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Garrison v. Nicholson</i> , 494 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	15
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	21
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Holliday v. Principi</i> , 14 Vet. App. 280 (2001), overruled on other grounds by <i>Kuzma v. Principi</i> , 341 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Peake</i> , No. 06-0852, 2008 WL 974728 (Vet. App. Apr. 3, 2008).....	19
<i>Intercargo Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 83 F.3d 391 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Kent v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 1 (2006).....	13
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1, Denver, Colo- rado</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	15
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	16, 17
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet. App. 103 (2005), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4, 13, 14, 20
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9, 14
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	16
<i>Morton v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 477 (1999).....	20
<i>National Organization of Veterans’ Advocates v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Nolen v. Gober</i> , 222 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	16, 17
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Strock v. Peake</i> , No. 05-3560, 2008 WL 566394 (Vet. App. Feb. 7, 2008)	19
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	21
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	8
-------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
38 U.S.C.	
§ 5102(b).....	3
§ 5103(a).....	2, 3, 14
§ 5103A(a)(1).....	3
§ 5107(b).....	3, 13
§ 7252(a).....	3
§ 7261(b)(2).....	2, 3
§ 7292(c).....	4
§ 7292(d)(2).....	22
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 65-913 (1919).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997).....	3, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 106-781 (2000).....	20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	17
Berger, Raoul, <i>Do Regulations Really Bind Regulators?</i> , 62 Nw. U. L. Rev. 137 (1967).....	8
Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	21
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims Annual Reports, <i>available at</i> http://www.vetapp.gov/documents/Annual_Reports_2007.pdf (last visited May 15, 2008).....	18, 20
